
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Tuesday, 8th October, 2019, 7.30 pm - Theatre Foyer, Alexandra 
Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 
 
Members: Councillors Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Bob Hare and Sarah Williams 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the 
Alexandra Palace Theatre) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 11 & 20 below). 



 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 16 July 2019 as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

7. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE (FRRAC)  (PAGES 7 - 8) 
 
This report highlights relevant considerations of the FRRAC at its meeting on 
24th September 2019 and makes recommendations to the Board. 
 

8. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  (PAGES 9 - 18) 
 
This paper sets out the financial position of Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust for April 2019 including the annual forecast of incoming and 
outgoing resources. 
 

9. CEO'S REPORT  (PAGES 19 - 28) 
 
This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and 
Palace. It also provides additional information on the events programme and a 
range of activities of the Charitable Trust. 
 



 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW  (PAGES 29 - 42) 
 
This report seeks approval of amendments to the Risk Management Policy 
and the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT   
 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
14 January 2020 
24 March 2020 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Items 14-20 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); Para 1 – information relating to any 
individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
Para 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

14. EXEMPT - MINUTES  (PAGES 43 - 48) 
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 16 July 2019 as an accurate record of the proceedings 
 

15. EXEMPT - RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 49 - 52) 
 

16. EXEMPT - FRRAC CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT  (PAGES 53 - 54) 
 

17. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT  (PAGES 55 - 58) 
 

18. EXEMPT - APTL USER AGREEMENT   
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

19. EXEMPT GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT   
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 
 

 



 

Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 30 September 2019 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 16TH JULY, 2019, 7.30  - 9.50 
pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Bob Hare and Sarah Williams 
 
Non-voting Members: Jason Beazley, Duncan Neill and Val Paley 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Willmott, and apologies for lateness 

from Cllr Williams.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None.   

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
The Chair declared a conflict of interest at item 19 of the agenda and stated that she 

would withdraw from the meeting during this item.  

 
5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  

 
A deputation had been received from Mr Clive Carter in relation to a previous UN 

World Heritage Proposal to the Trust.  

 

Mr Carter was invited by the Chair to put forward his deputation to the Board.  Mr 

Carter introduced the Board to the deputation as set out. Mr Carter noted that the 

World Heritage Proposal was adopted by the Board 7 years ago, and highlighted that 

the purpose of his deputation was two-fold:  

1. It was part of the Boards adoptive policy.  

2. To request that the Board not take any action that could prejudice the goal to 

achieve World Heritage site status for the South-East Wing of Alexandra Palace 

due to its historical significance.  

 

Mr Carter advised that it would be a cost-free undertaking and noted that the proposal 

came with support as detailed at page 6 of the Proposal to the Board. He considered 

that that the support of the Proposal suggested that the Proposal was worth pursuing.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

In response to questions raised by Members, the following points were noted:  

 Mr Carter referred to the Baird studio in relation to the engineering significance 

of the South-East wing.  

 In terms of asbestos in the studio, Louise Stewart clarified that asbestos in those 

areas had been removed or encapsulated, and from an asbestos perspective, it 

was safe to enter the studio.   

 Mr Carter indicated that no organisations or partners had been identified to help 

develop the project, however he was sure that   that the project would be picked 

up easily and many companies would be willing to help due to immense prestige 

of the location. He felt that there would be global interest and people would visit 

the Palace due to its architecture and its irreplaceable history. 

 Mr Carter clarified that the proposal was not urgent, and that his main request 

was for the Board to not take any action that could jeopardise a future seeking of 

World Heritage status for the Studio.   

 

The Chair thanked Mr Carter for his deputation.  

 

Cllr Sarah Williams entered the meeting at 19:47.   

 
6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 be approved 

as a correct record.  

 
7. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  

 
The Chair referred to the report as set out.  

 

Cllr da Costa noted that in relation to section 1.2 of agenda item 7, a non-eligible 
member, a member of the Statutory Advisory Committee, was elected Chair of 
Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee, and therefore, a new Chair 
would need to be elected at the next meeting of the Consultative Committee.  
 
On another note, Mr Jason Beazley, from the Three Avenues Residents Association, 
mentioned that he was under the impression that the Consultative Committee should 
have a representative from a Residents Association, and queried whether he would be 
eligible as he was not on the Consultative Committee. Following discussion between 
Mr Beazley and the Clerk, it was agreed that there would be a separate discussion on 
this matter. (Action: Mr Jason Beazley & Clerk).  

RESOLVED that 
i. The membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee, as 

set out in appendix 1 of the report, be noted; 
ii. The membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative 

Committee, as set out in appendix 1 of the report, be noted, subject to re-
nomination of a Chair;   

iii. Cllrs Stennett, Williams, Hare and Carlin be appointed as members of 
FRRAC in 2019/20 as Trustee Board Members; 

Page 2



 

 

iv. Cllr Williams be appointed as FRRAC Chair; 
v. Cllrs Stennett, da Costa, Carlin and Culverwell be appointed as APTL 

company directors;  
vi. Cllr Stennett be appointed as APTL Chair;  

vii. Cllrs Stennett, Hare and Carlin be appointed as members of the 
Programme Board; and  

viii. Cllr Williams be appointed as Lead Safeguarding trustee and 
Whistleblowing Lead Trustee.  

 
8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TRUSTEES' REGISTER OF INTERESTS  

 
The Board agreed to send any amendments and updates to the register of interests, 
listed at Appendix 1 of the report, to Natalie Layton via email. (Action: Board 
Members).  
 
Ms Layton agreed to recirculate the amended Register of Interests to Board members. 

(Action: Charity Secretary). 

 
9. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE (FRRAC)  
 
RESOLVED that  

i. The feedback from the June FRRAC meeting be noted; and  

ii. The FRRAC recommendation to amend the SIR policy to delegate 

responsibility for deciding when to report a serious incident to the Charity 

Commission to the Chair or Vice Chair be approved.  

 
10. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  

 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources – Alexandra Palace, 
introduced the report as set out. She highlighted that a fundraising target of £400,000 

had been set for the year; however, since the report had been written, £150,000 had 

been secured over a three-year period, from the Matchroom Sport Charitable 

Foundation.  This funding was to be used for a creative project relating to the Wild in 

the Park Programme. A further update would be provided once the project had 

commenced. (Action: Chief Executive Officer)  

 

Ms Dominiczak clarified that the forecast was updated monthly based on the April 

closing figures and had been considered by FRRAC the previous month. The Director 

of Finance agreed to include dates of the forecasts in future.  (Action: Director of 

Finance and Resources).   

 
RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 

2019/20 Trust budget be noted. 

 
11. CEO'S REPORT  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report as set out, which 
provided an update on current issues and projects at Alexandra Park and Palace, and 

Page 3



 

 

additional information on the events programme and range of activities of the 
Charitable Trust. 
 
The following arose from the discussion of the report: 

 In response to a question around feedback on the Heritage Significance 
Appraisal, Ms Stewart mentioned that the Trust was not expecting a huge 
number of responses, perhaps up to 15 but those responses were likely to be 
substantial  

 In response to concerns in relation to low attendance at the Windrush event, Ms 
Stewart explained that whilst promotion for the event was carried out by a 
partner agency, which was usual practice for events where the Palace and 
especially when it was targeted as a specific community of interest. In addition, 
there were a number of Windrush events held around the borough on the same 
day, and so there would have been a division of audience. 

 Events were currently publicised on the Alexandra Palace website, and some on 
the ‘What’s On?’ boards in the park.  In terms of advertising on the building, 
there were conservation constraints on how the building could be used.  

 
RESOLVED that the CEO’s report be noted.  
 

12. COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report as set out.  Complaints 
had not been properly recorded in the past; therefore, it was not possible to ascertain 
whether there had been an increase or decrease in the number of complaints.  It was 
noted that 91 complaints was phenomenally low considering that there were four 
million visits to the Palace annually.  Ms Stewart pointed out that there had been a 
temporary glitch whereby the telephone number for complaints during events had not 
been answered for a short time, and it was possible that some complaints were not 
reported/recorded.   
 
RESOLVED that the Complaints Annual Report be noted.  

 
13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None. 
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED as: 
15 October 2019  
14 January 2020 
10 March 2020 

 
The Chair requested that the date of the October meeting be moved as she was 
unable to attend on the scheduled date. 

 
The meeting adjourned and re-commenced at 20:36pm. 
 

Page 4



 

 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of items 16-23 as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to 
any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
Para 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

17. EXEMPT - APPOINTMENTS  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

18. EXEMPT - GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

19. EXEMPT - CCTV REQUEST  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

20. EXEMPT - DRAFT TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

21. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

22. EXEMPT - TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

23. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
Date ………………………………… 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
8th October 2019 

 
Report Title:  Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit Committee (FRRAC) Chair’s report  
 
Report of:   Anne Stennett, Chair of APPCT Board (acting chair of FRRAC) 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 FRRAC is a non-decision making committee established by the Trust Board to support 

the Board in delivering its finance, resource, risk and audit responsibilities. 
 
1.2 The minutes of FRRAC meetings are circulated to the Trust Board in their information 

pack. 
 
1.3 This report highlights relevant considerations of the FRRAC at its meeting on 24th 

September 2019 and makes recommendations to the Board. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

To note the feedback from FRRAC and to approve the amendments to the Risk 
Management Policy. 
 

 
3.  Trust’s Financial Position 
 
3.1 FRRAC has been informed that the Annual Accounts have been signed and will be filed 

by a statutory deadline in December 2019 
 
3.2 FRRAC considered the report and were assured that the Trust’s cashflow was 

manageable and that suppliers were paid on time (mostly via a monthly direct debit).   
 
3.3 FRRAC asked that information about any risks and opportunities be stated in future 

financial reports. 
 
 
4. Strategic Risk Register 
 
4.1 FRRAC recommended the amendments to the Risk Register Policy and made some 

suggestions for the Strategic Risk Register as detailed in the cover report at item 10 on 
the Trustee Board agenda. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
 
5. Other items 
 
5.1 FRRAC considered the final draft APTL User Agreement (licence) and the Corporate 

Trustee’s consultation on proposed reduction in funding.   
 
 
5.2 FRRAC noted the quarterly performance reports on: health and safety and the Trust’s 

performance indicators, copies of which are provided in the Trustee Information Pack.  
 
5.3 The minutes of the FRRAC meeting are included in the Trustee Information Pack. 
 
 
6. Appendices 
 None 

Page 8



     
 

 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
8th October 2019 

 
 
Report Title:  APPCT Financial Results with annual forecast   
 
Report of:  Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources   
 
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary, APPCT 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
Purpose: This paper sets out the financial position of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable 
Trust for April 2019 including the annual forecast of incoming and outgoing resources.   
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 N/A  
 
 
1. Recommendation 
 

To note the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 2019/20 Trust 
budget. 

 
 

2.  Executive Summary of 2019-20 Forecast 
 
2.1 The Statement of Incoming and Outgoing Resources (Table 1) illustrates various 

activities undertaken by the Trust, including revenue and capital funded from unrestricted 
income, restricted grants and loans. 

  
2.2 Although a forecast overspend is reported in revenue expenditure this is due to 

programming and timing of costs allocation.  These are expected to return to budgeted 
levels in all areas expect for a provision of depreciation (non-cash) and the West Yard 
storage project (refer to 2.5). There are no concerns with regard to the unrestricted funds 
and the unrestricted cash flow to report in 2019-20.   

 
2.3 The fundraising target was set at £400,000 for the current year.  The focus is to raise 

money for strategic projects, capital repairs and improvements, and support for the 
Creative Learning Programme.  We are making good progress towards the target (Tab
[...]
to the Risk Management Policy and the 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 
1. Recommendations 
  

1.1 To approve the amendments to Risk Management Policy at appendix 1; 
 

1.2 To approve the Trustee Board’s risk appetite statement in Attachment 1 of 
Appendix 1; 

 
1.3 To approve the 2019-20 Strategic Risk Register at Exempt Appendix 2 subject to 

the recommendations from FRRAC: 
 

1.3.1 That column(s) be added the risk register to demonstrate how the 
mitigating actions impact on the risk level; 

1.3.2 That a specific risk relating to Brexit be added. 
 
2. Introduction 
  
2.1 It is good governance to periodically review key policies and regularly review key risks.  

The Risk Management Policy was last reviewed by FRRAC on 29th January 2019.  Prior 
to this meeting a joint Board workshop was held to look at risk management and to 
discuss the Boards’ risk appetites. The Trustee Board subsequently approved the Risk 
Management Policy and appetite statements on 4th March 2019. 

 
2.2 The Risk Management Policy (RMP) sets the framework for risk management. The 

Policy has been reviewed and updated as detailed in section 3 below and displayed 
as tracked-changes in the attached policy.  

  
2.3 The Strategic Risk Register provides a record, clarifies actions and accountability but 

does not manage risks.  Beneath the risk register sit operational policies and 
procedures, venue management plans, risk assessments and the operational risk 
register.   

 
 

  

Page 29 Agenda Item 10



 
 

3. July 2019 Risk Management Policy Review  
 

New activities:  A workshop for operational managers will be held later in the year 
(Quarter 3) to take them through the Policy and invite comments on the Strategic Risk 
Register. Managers will be encouraged to regularly talk about risk identification and 
management in their team meetings. 

  
Changes in the policy as a result of the review 

 Section 3 – Policy - wording has been added to make clear that all staff and 
volunteers have responsibility for identifying risk and refers to Table 2. (Note that 
volunteers support both Trust and Trading activities). 

 Section 9.2 – Scoring risk has been simplified, with the scoring system included at 
the end of the policy 

 Section 10.1 – Risk Treatment - the ‘tolerate, treat, transfer terminate’ table has 
been replaced with 6 options for treating risk 

 The Risk Appetite statements at attachments 1 and 2 have been slightly re-worded. 
 
 
4. Strategic Risk Register 
 
4.1 In previous years there have been two separate risk registers for the Charity and the 

Trading Company.  The 2019/20 Strategic Risk register brings together the headline 
risks to the organisation as a whole focusing on three categories:   

 

 Strategic – risks that influence the achievements of the Charity’s strategic aims 
and risks that cut across all areas of the organisation. Some of these risks will 
always be key risks for the organisation. 
 

 Operational – these are the ranking risks escalated from the Operational Risk 
Register which contains the day to day risks that are managed to deliver our 
main activities. 
 

 Project – risks arising from a particular project/activity but are managed as part 
of the oversight of the particular project or activity. 

 
4.2 The Risk Register aims to provide FRRAC and the Trustee Board with assurance that 

key risks are being identified and managed to reduce risk levels as the management 
actions progress. 

 
4.3 FRRAC 
 
5.  External considerations 

There have been no external events such as legislation changes or regulatory changes 
that affect the policy.  

 
 
6. People involved in the review 

Internally: CEO, Director of Finance and Resources, Executive Team 
FRRAC and APTL Board – 24th September 2019 
Externally: Minesh Jani – Head of Audit and Risk Management, Haringey Council 

  

Page 30



 
 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1  There are no legal implications arising from this report, however, Trustees are 

responsible for ensuring controls are in place to identify and manage risk and regularly 
reviewing these controls provides assurance that risks are being managed. 

 
7.2 The Council’s Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 

preparation of this report and confirms that sign off on the policy was obtained from the 
Council’s Head of Audit and Risk Management, and is said to comply with current 
legislative and regulatory requirements and as such has no comments. 

 
 
8.  Financial Implications 
 
8.1 Financial risks identified in the risk register although there are no financial implications 

arising from this report. 
 
8.2 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report, and advises that good risk management practices are an integral part of an 
organisation’s corporate governance processes. The adoption of a risk register and a 
risk management policy are signs of good governance.   

 
 
9. Appendices:  

Appendix 1 – Risk Management Policy 
 
Exempt Appendix 2 – Strategic Risk Register  
LG, (AtoI) Act 1985, Schedule 12a of the LGA 1972; Paragraph 3 – information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Risk is a function of the uncertainty of outcomes. It can be defined as: 
 

“Any action or event that may affect the achievement of the aims and objectives of Alexandra 
Park and Palace Charitable Trust (APPCT) and its trading subsidiary APTL, (hereafter known 
as ‘Alexandra Palace)’ or cause loss or damage to the charitable funds and assets”. 

 
1.2 This policy sets out the key principles and process of risk management at Alexandra Palace. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Risk management describes the processes, techniques and behaviours that are used to 

actively identify and manage risks against objectives an
[...]


Document is exempt

Page 53 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 55 Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (FRRAC)
	8 TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS
	9 CEO'S REPORT
	10 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW
	10b. Risk Management PolicyV9

	14 EXEMPT - MINUTES
	15 EXEMPT - RISK REGISTER
	16 EXEMPT - FRRAC CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT
	17 EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2019, 7.30  - 9.20 
PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Nick da Costa, Bob Hare, Sarah Williams, Jason Beazley, Val Paley and 
Nigel Willmott 
 
24. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carlin and Duncan Neill. 
 

26. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

28. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019. 
 

30. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE (FRRAC)  
 
Councillor Stennett introduced the report as set out, as Councillor Williams was not 

present at the FRRAC meeting.   

 

A Board Member commented that it would be useful to have a list of who attended, 

and who gave apologies. 

 

RESOLVED that feedback from FRRAC be noted, and the amendments to the 

Risk Management Policy be approved. 

 



 

 

31. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the report as set 

out.  There were no concerns with unrestricted funding in the current year.  A table 

had been included in the report detailing fundraising received, and in the pipeline.   

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- There were five staff in the Creative Learning team, 4.5FTE were funded by a 

HLF grant, with the Trust funding 0.5FTE and some small activities.  The HLF 

funding had been extended until March 2022. 

 

RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 
2019/20 Trust budget be noted. 
 

32. CEO'S REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The Heritage 

Significance consultation had ended, with generally positive feedback.  The responses 

would be considered and staff would make arrangements to meet with respondents to 

discuss their comments. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The Transmitter Hall redecoration had commenced, and the scheme would be 

shared with the Board. 

- An annual breakdown of the theatre use could be provided for the Board. 

- Work was being carried out with HR to identify appropriate places within the 

organisation for the use of apprentices. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
33. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The policy had 

been considered by the FRRAC, although the comments were not embedded in the 

version included in the agenda pack.  Changes would be made following the Board 

meeting as required. 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
i. The amendments to the Risk Management Policy at appendix 1 be 

approved; 
ii. The Trustee Board’s risk appetite statement in Attachment 1 of Appendix 1 

be approved; 
iii. The 2019-20 Strategic Risk Register at Exempt Appendix 2 be approved, 

subject to the recommendations from the FRRAC: 
- That column(s) be added to the risk register to demonstrate how the 

mitigating actions impact on the risk level; and 
- That a specific risk relating to Brexit be added. 



 

 

 
34. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None 
 

35. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
14 January 2020 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 14-20 as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); Para 1 – information relating to any individual, 
Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, Para 3 
- information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), and Para 5 - Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 
 

37. EXEMPT - MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

38. EXEMPT - RISK REGISTER  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

39. EXEMPT - FRRAC CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

40. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

41. EXEMPT - APTL USER AGREEMENT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

42. EXEMPT GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

43. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 



 

 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


